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\ \ . NAME 

S T A T E : 

T e x a s 
C O U N T Y ! 

B o w i e 
FOR NPS USE ONLY 

E N T R Y N U M B E R 

C O M M O N : 

Offenhauser Insurance B u i l d i n g 
A N D / O R H I S T O R I C : 

2. LOCATION 
S T R E E T A N D N U M B E R : 

State L ine Avenue and 3rd S t r ee t 
C I T Y O R T O W N : 

Texarkana 

Texas 

C O D E C O U N T Y : 

Q48 Row.ie 037 
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• Other (Specify) 

! 4 . O W N E R O F P R O P E R T Y 
O W N E R ' S N A M E 

Offenhauser and Company;to be presented t o the C i t y o f 
E E T A N D N U M B E R ; r n , . - 1 S T R E E T A N D N U M B E R 

•/ Post O f f i c e Box 240 Texarkana 

C I T Y O R T O W N : 

Texarkana 75501 
5. LOCATION OF LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

S T A T E : 

Texas 048 

C O U R T H O U S E , R E G I S T R Y O F D E E D S . E T C : 

Bowie County Courthouse 
S T R E E T A N D N U M B E R : 

C I T Y O R T O W N : 

Boston Texas 048 

6, REPRESENTATION IN EXISTING SURVEYS 
T I T L E O F S U R V E Y : 

Texas Sta te H i s t o r i c a l Survey 
D A T E O F S U R V E Y : 1 Q65 
D E P O S I T O R Y F O R S U R V E Y R E C O R D S : 

• Fede ra l g State • Coun ty Q L o c a l 

Texas Sta te H i s t o r i c a l Survey Committee 
STREET AND NUMBER: 

Box 12276, C a p i t o l S t a t i o n 
C I T Y O R T O W N : 

A u s t i n , 78711 
S T A T E : 

Texas 04S_ 
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|7. DESCRIPTION" 

C O N D I T I O N 

(Check One) 

• E x c e l l e n t Good • Fa i r • De te r i o ro ted • Ru ins • U nexposed 

( C h e c k One) 

0 A l t e r e d • U n a l t e r e d 

( C h e c k One) 

• Moved Or ig i r .o l Si te 

D E S C R I B E T H E P R E S E N T A N D O R I G I N A L ( i l k n o w n ) P H Y S I C A L A P P E A R A N C E 

The Offenhauser Insurance B u i l d i n g i s a three s t o r y b r i c k s t r u c t ­
ure w i t h i n s e t , arcaded walkways on the n o r t h and west sides o f 
the s t r u c t u r e . The s t r u c t u r e , which i s bounded on the east by 
S t a t e l i n e Avenue, on the west by Pine S t r e e t , by T h i r d Street 
on the n o r t h and Fourth St r e e t on the south. The p r i n c i p a l 
facade, or south e l e v a t i o n faces a t r i a n g u l a r shaped space knowr. 
as Offenhauser 'square' and now used f o r parking. 

This s t r u c t u r e , which i s a 1901 b u i l d i n g , incorporates an 
e a r l i e r l a t e 1870s two-story b r i c k s t r u c t u r e i n t o i t s f a b r i c . 
This e a r l i e r 1870s bank s t r u c t u r e occupied the c e n t r a l three 
bays of the south facade and the rhythm o f the e a r l i e r fenes­
t r a t i o n was c a r r i e d over i n t o the 1901 r e b u i l d i n g . 

The f i r s t f l o o r arch p i e r s and east facade w a l l i s of 
concrete, scored i n a l t e r n a t i n g wide and narrow h o r i z o n t a l band^, 
From the s p r i n g l i n e o f the arcade t o the molded t i n entablature 
and cornice, the f a b r i c o f the b u i l d i n g i s yel l o w brick.Windows; 
on the second and t h i r d f l o o r s have segmental b r i c k arches and 
concrete l i n t e l s . A small round t u r r e t p r o j e c t s from the 
s t r u c t u r e a t the southwest corner. The t u r r e t begins a t the s i l ] , 
l e v e l o f the second f l o o r windows and extends beyond the cornice; 
and parapet o f the main block, t e r m i n a t i n g i n a c o n i c a l standing 
seam t i n r o o f above a pr e s s e d - t i n cornice. 

The east facade, which has no i n s e t arcade on the f i r s t 
f l o o r l e v e l , o r i g i n a l l y had an i n s e t two-arch wide g a l l e r y on 
the second f l o o r which was accessible by a stairway opening on 
the south facade. The g a l l e r y was used as an o f f i c i a l reviewing 
stand f o r parades and other c i v i c f u n c t i o n s . 

The east facade i s the most unusual o f the fou r elevations 
of the Offenhauser Insurance B u i l d i n g . A one-bay s e c t i o n on the 
n o r t h end i s perpendicular t o the n o r t h facade and a two-bay 
s e c t i o n on the south end o f the facade i s perpendicular t o the 
south facade o f the b u i l d i n g . The n o r t h and south p o r t i o n s of 
the east e l e v a t i o n are p a r a l l e l , b ut they are not i n the same 
plane. Consequently, these two sections are j o i n e d by the 
oblique and angled w a l l which contains the reviewing stand. 

While a r c h i t e c t u r a l l y not an innovative s t r u c t u r e , the 
Offenhauser Insurance B u i l d i n g i s a v i s u a l l y p l e a s i n g small 
commercial s t r u c t u r e , important t o the h i s t o r y and development 
of Texarkana, and a pl e a s i n g c o n t r a s t t o i t s neighboring com­
mercial s t r u c t u r e s . The b u i l d i n g , once bounded by a p u b l i c 
square t o the n o r t h and t o the south, i s v i s u a l l y and a c t u a l l y , 
i n the center o f the downtown commercial d i s t r i c t w i t h the 
Insurance B u i l d i n g occupying an i s l a n d - s i t e surrounded by s t r e e t s , 
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S T A T E M E N T O F S I G N I F I C A N C E 

The s i t e o f the Offenhauser B u i l d i n g was f i r s t occupied by the 
F i r s t N a t i o n a l Bank o f Texarkana, Texas. This s t r u c t u r e , an 
e a r l y two-story b r i c k b u i l d i n g was constructed i n the l a t e 1870s 
The bank, however, f a i l e d a few years l a t e r and i n 1894 the 
b u i l d i n g was sold by the Board o f D i r e c t o r s t o Fr e d r i c k Wilhelm 
Offenhauser. 

F.W.Offenhauser, the son o f German immigrants, was born i n 
C h i l l i c o t h e , O h i o . He was employed as a dry goods c l e r k w i t h the 
C.E.Haydon & Company i n S h e l b y v i l l e , I l l i n o i s . When Hayden and 
Company opened a branch s t o r e i n Texarkana, Offenhauser moved 
t o the new s t o r e . Offenhauser h e l d a second job a t t h i s time 
w i t h the f i r m o f Best & Beard Insurance Agency. I n the pre-
t y p e w r i t e r days, Offenhauser was employed t o w r i t e t h e i r f i r e 
insurance p o l i c i e s because o f h i s c l e a r l e g i b l e hand. 

W.A.Kelsey, who was cashier o f the s h o r t - l i v e d F i r s t 
N a t i onal Bank, formed a p a r t n e r s h i p w i t h Offenhauser w i t h Kel­
sey p r o v i d i n g the f i n a n c i a l backing. The new formed company 
began ope r a t i n g s u c c e s s f u l l y on the second f l o o r of the former 
F i r s t N a t i o n a l Bank b u i l d i n g . I n 1888 Offenhauser bought out 
Kelsey's i n t e r e s t and f o r a short time John T. Owsley was a 
pa r t n e r . However, from approximately 1890 onward the f i r m has 
operated under the name o f F.W.Offenhauser and Company. 

I n 1901, permission was granted by the C i t y Council of 
Texarkana f o r a t h i r d f l o o r t o be added and extended out over 
the sidewalk on Pine and T h i r d S t r e e t s . I n a c t u a l f a c t , the 
b u i l d i n g was completely re-constructed a t t h a t time, w i t h l i t t l ^ 
more than the w a l l s of the e a r l i e r Bank b u i l d i n g remaining. 
S t y l i s t i c a l l y , the Offenhauser Insurance B u i l d i n g i s an e a r l y 
t w e n t i e t h century commercial s t r u c t u r e . 

The Offenhauser Insurance B u i l d i n g i s located on a unique 
pie-shaped l o t i n the center o f the Texarkana business d i s t r i c t . 
This pivd>tal s t r u c t u r e of the downtown area i s bounded by State-
l i n e Avenue on the east. Pine S t r e e t on the west, and between 
T h i r d and Fourth S t r e e t s . Consequently the b u i l d i n g i s not a t ­
tached t o any other s t r u c t u r e and has f o u r s t r e e t facades. 



9. MAJOR BIBLIOGRAPHICAL REFERENCES 

Texas State H i s t o r i c a l Survey Committee F i l e s 

10. GEOGRAPHICAL DATA 
L A T I T U D E A N D L O N G I T U D E C O O R D I N A T E S 
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Degrees M i n u t e s Seconds 

33 ° 25 • 19 • 
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94 ° 02 ' 35" 
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11. FORM PREPARED BY 
N A M E A N D T l T L E; Wayne B e l l , P r o j e c t D i r e c t o r 

Gary Hrnna, Arnhi tRr;tnri=)1 H i s t o r i a n (RW;) 
OR G ANI Z A Tl ON 

Texas State H i s t o r i c a l Survey Committee 
D A T E 

1-7-71 
S T R E E T A N D N U M B E R : 

108 West 15th S t r ee t 
C I T Y O R T O W N : 

A u s t i n 
12. STATE LIAISON OFFICER CERTIFICA I ION 

As the designated State Liaison Officer for the Na­

tional Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (Public Law 

89-665), I hereby nominate this property for inclusion 

in the National Register and certify that it has been 

evaluated according to ahe criteria and procedures set 

forth by the National^ark Service. The recommended 

level of significati^S'of this nomination is: 

National 

Name 

Title State L i a i s o n O f f i c e r 

Texas 048 
NATIONAL REGISTER VERIFICATION 

I hereby certify that this property is included in the 

National Register. 

Chief, Office of Archeology and Historic Preservfiion 

FEB 2 5 1971 
Date 
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Date Date 

Keeper of Th^National Register// 
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(Continuation Sheet) 

S T A T E 

Texas 

Bowie 
FOR NFS USE ONLY 

E N T R Y N U M B E R 

(Number all entries) 

8. continued 

7/. 3..iJ^, oooq 
DATE J 

Because o f the c e n t r a l l o c a t i o n of the s t r u c t u r e , the b u i l d i n g 
i s a v i t a l p a r t o f the downtown city-scape and i s v i s i b l e 
from numerous vantage p o i n t s . The Offenhauser Insurance Buildin<^, 
which i s among the o l d e s t s t r u c t u r e s o f Texarkana, has been a 
c i t y landmark c l o s e l y connected w i t h the h i s t o r y and develop­
ment of the c i t y . 

Offenhauser and Company are i n the process o f presenting 
The Offenhauser Insurance B u i l d i n g t o the c i t y of Texarkana 
t o be r e s t o r e d and used as a museum. 
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(July 1969) 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES 

PROPERTY MAP FORM 

(Type all entries - attach to or enclose with map) 

|1 . NAME 

B o w i e 

FOR NPS USE ONLY 

ENTRY NUMBER DATE / 

COMMON: The O f f e n h a u s e r R n i l d i n g 
A N D / O R H I S T O R I C : 

2. LOCATION 
S T R E E T A N D N U M B E R : 

S t a t e l i n e A v e n u e a n d 3 r d S t r e e t s 
C I T Y O R T O W N : 

T e x a r k a n a 
S T A T E : C O D E C O U N T Y : 

R n w i 

C O D E 
S T A T E : 

n4f 

C O U N T Y : 

R n w i 037 

lU 

UJ 
I /O 

3. MAP REFERENCE 

United States Department of I n t e r i o r Geological Survey 

SCALE: 1 . 2 4 0 0 0 

...,..„...j°^.^g;.-.1.9.54. 
|4. REQUIREMENTS 

T O B E I N C L U D E D O N A L L M A P S 

1. Property broundaries where requ i red. 

2. North arrow. 

3. La t i t ude and longi tude re ference. 

Texas Map Reference #3394-144 





W R I G H T P A T M A N COMMITTEES; 

F I R S T D I S T R I C T BANKING AND CURRENCY. CHAIRMAN 

^ ' ' A T E OF T E X A S JOINT ECONOMIC COMMITTEE, CHAIRMAN 

* JOINT COMMITTEE ON DEFENSE PRODUCTION, 

2 3 2 8 R A Y B * r R t J ' H O u ' s E * o m c T B U I L D I N G ( 2 D O n S r 0 £ > S l O f t | ) C ^ t t t t t b ^ t ^ t t S ( SMALL BUSINESS OF THE HOUSE 
20515 

ô«£!e of 3Repres!entatitJC2i HOME ADDRESS: 

P.O. BOX IB6S, TEXARKANA, TEXAS 

'»o' SiSaafitjfnston, 3B.C. 20515 

November 11, 1970 

Dr, William J. Murtagh 
Keeper of the National Register 
National Park Service 
Department of the I n t e r i o r 
Washington, D. C. 20240 

Dear Dr. Murtagh: 

Confirming telephone conversations with you and more recently with 
Dr. Bradford, i n your absence, I w i l l deeply appreciate your assistance 
and advice f o r the Texarkana Hi s t o r i c a l Society i n connection with the 
Offenhauser Building i n downtown Texarkana, which I understand w i l l be 
recommended by the Texas State H i s t o r i c a l Survey Committee, as a f i t t i n g 
entry i n the National Register of Historic Places. The Society i s 
recently organized and has generated a tremendous amount of enthusiasm 
l o c a l l y for t h i s project. However, there are a number of procedural and 
technical questions for which your guidance at th i s time w i l l be tremen­
dously helpful . 

Assuming that i t would be most convenient for you to trav e l d i r e c t l y 
from Santa Fe to Dallas on the evening of December 4, or the morning of 
the 5th, i t would be possible for you to arrive i n Texarkana on Saturday, 
December 5, to stay the entire weekend i f possible, or for whatever length 
of time i s convenient and desirable. In this connection, Mr. Josh Morriss, 
Sr, has offered to pick you up i n Dallas i n the Offenhauser Company's 
private plane, which would take you to Texarkana i n about 55 minutes 
f l y i n g time. The connections between Dallas and Texarkana are not always 
convenient and th i s would of course save your valuable time. I am also 
w r i t i n g to Mr. Truett Latimer, Executive Director of the Texas State 
H i s t o r i c a l Survey Committee at Austin. 

Mrs. Alex Sanderson, President of the Texarkana Hi s t o r i c a l Society, 
i s of course w r i t i n g d i r e c t to you, extending the i n v i t a t i o n on behalf of 
the Society. Needless to say I deeply appreciate your fine cooperation 
and assistance, and I am at t h i s time setting down the telephone numbers 
of Mrs, Sanderson i n Texarkana and of Mr, Latimer i n Austin, for your 
ready reference. 

NOV 10 1970 



Dr. William J. Murtagh 
November 11, 1970 
Page 2 -

Mrs. Sanderson - 501/774-6552 
Mr. Latimer - 512/475-3092 

Mrs. Sanderson would of course be very happy to make de f i n i t e arrangements 
with Mr. Josh Morriss for the use of his plane i f t h i s i s agreeable with 
you. 

With kindest regards, I am 

Sincerely yours, 

Wright Pa*^n 



United States Department of the Interior 
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 

801 19TH STREET NW. 
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006 

IN REPLY REFER T O : 

H34-HR November 19, 1970 

To: 

Through: 

From: 

Subject: 

Assistant Director, Legislation 
Chief, Office of Archeology and Historic Preservation ^V-^ 

Keeper of the National Register 

Offenhauser Building; Texarkana, 

Congressman Wright Patman has had two telephone conversations 

with me and Dr. Bradford, Assistant Keeper, about the subject 

building. Mr. Patman has subsequently requested i n w r i t i n g a 

v i s i t from the Keeper to advise the loc a l group, as part of the 

pri o r t r a v e l committment to participate i n the National Trust's 

Santa Fe conference. A l e t t e r has been drafted for the Director's 

signature, indicating t h i s can be done December 2, the date most 

convenient with State and local persons involved. 

William J. Murtagh 



H34-HR 

NOV 2 51975 
November 19, 1970 

To: Assistant Director, Legislation 

Through: Chief, Office of Archeology and Historic Preservation 

Fros: Keeper of the National Register 

Subject: Offenhauser Building; Texarkana,~^SMnr 

Congressman (bright Patman has had two telephone conversatlona 

with nw and Dr. Bradford, Assistant Keeper, about the subject 

building. Mr. Fatiaan has subsequently requested In writing a 

v i s i t from the ICeeper to advise the local group, as part of the 

prior travel committment to participate In the National Trust's 

Santa Fe conference lette r has been drafted for the Director's 

signature. Indicating this can be done December 2, the date most 

convenient with State and local persons involved. 

William J, Mm-tagii (iigd,] 

William J. Murtagh 

cc: 
LL - Mr. Melvin 
T 
HR 

WJMurtagh:kl 11-19-70 BASIC FILE RETAINED IN HR 



t(/ffl»ht -a«»*ft 
Sa««» cf ;t«.̂ r«»«s-n.t«tlvi«»« 

>«sr Mr. Fatter.; 

r?»aak ywi for ^our recent l* t t s r ta ••r. ' . i r t ^ / ' i r*q5i!«»tItv^ i.."-: r<»r??aii«l 
a»si»s.«iea a»4 »chrle« f.n Tex*xit«M f o r tH» T*?sart.aea i<lf5tf»rieal 5ect»fev 
ia eosT**ctiwi witit tis« Off«j),h,«t»8or aa t ld la j t« do.'nco*^ Ttsartas*. 

B«. rlwrtagi* 4s cosmittiwl to rajvraeaat the Hetional ?ar* S^«r?ic« at * 
%*ist\u:t. yt v̂ '̂ . ,itiv-:;rtl ' ra.st /or i i l s tor i f i fr«i.'**J!rv*ti<jr. iy 5as\C« ^a. 
8aw "%«t«« va. iMne«*b̂ TT 3 and 4. H« t f l U be sHie to 8««t vl tH the 
/«KAr'*a?ia f rm** ^ :>a«»«fe«r 2- havlas- fl»w9 t*» -alia* the ewnlaa 
l^efore, mill, be avail anil's «t the coavwJei'.c* ©f -•T. Joat. 'onriss. 
to devote the <»y f tit* » i» tor iee l f,*t? » proiil^s!, 9a t t l fltsjHt 
d«^art«ir* frw» Dallas to S«r.t« K« at 4:95 Se v i l l coataet '̂r<> 
S«-.^if;^r»^. ?«Mt4«ttt of tbe Soeictv. ac fmk MtgaMted, for tl«eail« 
Ani v t H eeordiTiae*^ hi« v i s i t v4tl« t^a 5tate 1Ual«o«i Officer i n Aostliit 

r . Tr«k«tt Lacfr-.-r. 

tUaiJk Tou v; r , ^̂ uc for -̂aitx ii-^riOBSl Lfiterttst in tale f^rasarvatioa 
j«roj*ct *ssd for calllttj? upoa t i e Jatlesjel is'ari. Service to assist 

3ir>c«r»Jy -̂ fOMrifi, 

O M - ^ ^ ".ir»ct»r 

cc; 
;*ra. AI*x - . Sand-^rson, Prf ai'Wnt. T»xars-.aQ« H4^terlc«l Society 

2220 ^orreat '.©ad, Ts-ĵ rvLana. ^ ^ _ _ 7 5 5 £ l ^ Vie^^vi.^^^ 

Mr. Truett l^atiaer, Ifsecutlv^j I^irector, Texas Stat*? Historical Survey Coaalttee, 
Post Ciffien Box 12276, Capitol Station, Austin, Texa.-! 7^711 

Director, Southwest Reŝ lon 

LL - Mr. Melvin 
T 

Note: A l l cc. w/cy inc. 
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W R I G H T P A T M A N 
F I R S T D I S T R I C T 

S T A T E O F T E X A S 

WASHINGTON ADDRESS: 

2328 R A Y B U B N H O U S E O F F I C E B U I L D I N G 

20315 

H O M E A D D R E S S : 

P.O. B O X 1868. T E X A R K A N A , T E X A S 

75S0I Wagĵ tngton, 20515 

C O M M I T T E E S : 

BANKING AND CURRENCY, CHAIRMAN 

JOINT ECONOMIC C O M M I T T E E . C H A I R M A N 

J O I N T C O M M I T T E E O N D E F E N S E P R O D U C T I O N , 

V I C E C H A I R M A N 

S M A L J - B U S I N E S S O F T H E H O U S E 

^ ^ ^ ^ 

February 18, 1971 

Dr. William J. Murtagh 
Keeper of the National Register 
National Park Service 
Department of the I n t e r i o r 
Washington, D. C. 20006 

Dear Dr. Murtagh: 

With further reference to my l e t t e r of January 23, I w i l l 

deeply appreciate any information you can give me at th i s time con­

cerning the status of the Offenhauser Building application. I 

expect a delegation from Texarkana to v i s i t my o f f i c e next week, during 

t h e i r v i s i t here to receive a national trophy for the City i n this 

year's National Clean Up Contest, and i t would be most helpful to have 

thi s information available i f at a l l possible. 

With many thanks, and kindest regards, I am 

icerely yours. 



Feb 24 

Dr Murtagh - Terry Wood gave me t h i s l e t t e T ^ v e r the phone 

Suggested you give him a c a l l ( 180-3035 /since i t requires 

action. 

VS. 
Dear Dr. Murtagh: 

With further reference to my l e t t e r of January 23 I w i l l deeply 

appreciate any information you can give me at t h i s time concerning 

the status of the Offenhauser Building application. I expect a 

delegation from Texarkana to v i s i t my o f f i c e next week, during 

t h e i r v i s i t here to receive a National trophy f o r the c i t y i n 

th i s year's National Cleanup t i T k i i i i A Contest, and i t would be 

most helpful to have th i s information available i f at a l l possible. 

With thanks and kindest regards, 

Sincerely yours 

Wright Patman 



FEB 2 5 1971 
H3C-HS 

Mr. Truett Latimer 
Executive Director 
Texas State Historical Survey Cotsmittee 
Post Office Box 12276 
Capitol Station 
Austin, Texas 78711 

D«ar Kr. Latimer: 

We are pleasedl to Inform you that the Off<a>hatt«er In«nranee_ Building 

in Bowie Ckiunty, Texas, has been placed on the National Register 

of Historic Places. Senators Lloyd Bentsen and John G. To«rer and 

Representative Krlght Patman aura being informed, K leaflet explaining 

the National Register i s enclosed for the property owner. Please 

withhold any publicity on this until you have received a carbon copy 

of the Congressional correspondence. 

Sincerely yoiirs, 
(̂ Signed) 

Director 

Inelosure 

Entered in the national Register FEB 2 5 1971 

cc: 

(US-
SMarusin:mm 2/25/71 BASIC FILE RETAINED IN HR 
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Hon. Lloyd Bentsen 
United States Senate 
Washington, D. C, 

Dear Senator Bentsen: 

fie »re pleased to infom you that tho Offenhauser Insurance ftuildtaf 

in Bowie County, Texas, has been ncalnatad by the State Liaison 

Offic«r appointed by the Oovornor for the l»pleBentation of the 

National Historic Preservation Prograa In Texas and has been entered 

into the iiational Register of Historic Places. Senator John C. Tower 

and Representative uright Patsun .have also been provided «ith this 

icforpiation. By copy of this letter, the Stat^ Liaison Officer, 

Mr. Truett iatieer, Kxecutive Director, Texas State Historical Survey 

Conittee, Post Office £>ox 1227C, Capitol Station, Austin, Texas 

767X1, has likewise been notified. A leaflet explainltig the National 

Register i s enclosed. 

Sincerely yours, 

(Sigaedj 

Director 

Enclosure 

Entered in the national Register 
FEB 2 5 1971 

cc: Mr. Truett Latimer, Executive Director, Texas State Historical Survey 
CoiSBittee, Post Office Box 12276, Capitol Station, Austin, Texas 78711 

Also notified: Hon. John G. To%rer 
United States Senate 
Washington, D. C. 

Hon. Wright Patman 
House of Representatives 
Washington, D. C. 



2220 Forrest Road 
Texarkana, Arkansas 
March 5, l^lT"^ 

Dr. William J. Murtagh 
Keeper of the National Register \ 
U . S. Department of the Interior 
Washington, D. C. 20006 

Dear Dr. Murtagh: 

How delighted we in Texarkana are to learn that the Offen­
hauser Building has been accepted for listing in the National 
Register. 

We are proceeding with plans for the Museum - - committees 
are being formed to start collecting items to be displayed 
which relate to the history in our area. A financial campaign 
is also under way to raise the necessary money for the 
operation of the Museum. 

I hope that since you are the keeper of the records where our 
building is registered, i t means a return trip to Texarkana 
for some reason. A cordial welcome is always extended. 

rely yours, /-s 

Mrs. AlexG. Sanderson 
President, Texarkana Historical 

Society and Museum 

MAR 1 0 1971 



" W R I G H T P A T M A N Of t ^ ^ ^ COMMITTEES: 
* FIRST DISTRICT K T * ^ BANKING AND CURRENCY, CHAIRMAN 

STATE OF TEXAS JOINT COMMITTEE ON DEFENSE PRODUCTION, 
f CHAIRMAN 

* ^ , ^ JOINT ECONOMIC COMMITTEE, 
> WASHINGTON ADDRESS: / I T - S V » - V * * - V - V i s f f A T l ^ V t t t f r f v S S V ^ VICE CHAIRMAN Congreŝ s; of tfje ©initeb g>tates; 

||ou£(e of Bepresientattt)e£! 
75501 aiastiinston. J9.C. 20515 

April 20, 1971 

2328 RAYBURN HOUSE OFFICE BUILDING V b U 1 l U t t ^ 9 2 3 U V l - I J V W l l U t U S t ' \ ^ \ V \ ' T > SMAU. BUSINESS OF THE HOUSE 
20513 

HOME ADDRESS 
P.O. BOX ISSB, TEXARKANA. TEXAS 

Dr. William J. Murtagh 
Keeper of the National Register 
National Park Service 
Department of the I n t e r i o r 
Washington, D. C. 20006 

Dear Dr. Murtagh: 

As you know, the Offenhauser Building at Texarkana^has been 
included through your kind e f f o r t s i n the National Register of 
Historic Places. I w i l l greatly appreciate further information at 
this time regarding any grant or loan programs that might be helpful 
i n refurbishing t h i s building. 

With kindest regards, I am 

X̂ ^̂  Wright Pat Patman 



Sen. Wright PatMn 
BouM of R«pr«Mat«tlves 
WashlBgfmi, D.C* 

Dear Mr. fmtmux: 

V« are pleased to aeknovladga your inquiry of April 20 

concftmlag tha oefmhtmw Building «t Tmimrkmui, ISMS. 

H« appmclnta yovx interest in this witter end will provide 

you e reply et our eerliest opportunity. 

Sincerely yours, 

GEORGE B. HABTZOG, ̂ S.. 

Director 

FNP:FSMelvln:rmt: 4/22/71 



tmtF Mr* MbMU 

^ Mm yimed t* aAwwlMpi FMT iaqeiry of April t6 
the yf; 

Vm nmtmmX aUtasU Preseevetloa A«t of t9M (iO $tet. »1S>, 
mmmbtA, mthmUm net^ng grMce>ie«eld to UMI St«t«e «Bi tm tiM 
••rtwwl Tiwt l«r BietM^ie ?Me«rveei«« of $7 •d.lUo* U ItMSl tf7l» 
#10 a^LUioM ia £iM«l lf72» Mi fU ollllett ia fieeal im* 

tha fieeal yaav 1971 epfve^rletioB for ehe great*-ia-eid progrem t» 
IStftOfWI* Sa Octehar 1970 the sacretny af tha Xa<^ior eppevciaaai 
$l»ttf »«n.7S to 41 Stata* for hUtorieel earway ead plMtiag aad 
n , 0 ^ / m to the tijitioael Traet far Sietorie fiaawaaHra. Taxa* 
rae«iv«i fit•Mt.Ot. ia itereh 11 «a •ppmrMBaait af $2,^.767.21 
aaa aaia to 40 stioiee for ac<jul«itioa mA daeaTujiiit projecta. 
Taaeee aatMnart $U1.9a2.3I« 

Iha itia4e*in»eid progsaa ia ednieletarai la aeeh Stata thraegh the 
eaoyMatiea af a iUta Ueieon Offiear •ffeieiaii ky tha GovmaMr. 
Ia Taima thie offirair ia Mr* Tiaatt yateMr, tagaakiiia oltaetaat 
tmm steta Hietorieal taiwiy Geaalttaa, foat Office 3OH 12270, 
c«pieal station» A«»tin, te^ee 787U» 

The fteea Uelaon Officer suteite sppltcuitlan* for aaHhtap Fadarel 
ateitteaea for hiatoric yrofartiaa^ la aeeaniraea elth 
Steta hietarie prevervatlon pi«a« tasae' plaa aei 
OtaarfMMT 31, 1070. Alaa, ta ha eligihla Car eeeleteaee « pr^erty 
b»M ta ha included in the letieael Seglater of Bictorie Pleeea. tha 
state Ueieaa dffiear aehaa aealeaHtar fta the hetleaa Befiatar. 
Oa yaa hawr, tha Offaaheaaar Soll<Uat aaa ftoterad ee the Batioaal 
taglater oa rahmary 2i, 1071. Ita Oaggaat chat fnrtiier inquiry ha 
dixaetad to ifr. Latlaar. 



Iha aaalaaaft folder esiicled "2ha SMiaMtt H l U i nr af Blataric 
?UMaa daturthaa eha piMta 

intearaat le the BatiaMl Park service tmA Ifca pregreea 1* 

Ibomaa P. Fi7^» 

ect 
Mr. Traatt Latlawr 
••acativa Director 

state Bietoricel 
CoMdttee 

Poet Office BOK 12276 
Capitol Ststioa 
Austin. Teaae 70711 >«/c of inc. 

Oiraeter, OM BagUai ) 
LL > Mr. Melvin ) 
T ) 
BR ) 

tlBsadford:prp:5/3/71 
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PROPERTY O f f p T l h a i i S P r T n g i n - n n o p ^111 1 H i np; ^ TgY-gyVgnn ^ T O Y , Date: 9/23/Ti+ 

National Register property descriptions are being rewritten f o r entry 
i n the cumulative 1976 National Register publication. I n order to 
make certain that write-ups ara correct, please provide the information 
indicated below w i t h i n 10 days. The material should be forwarded 
d i r e c t l y to the Branch of Publications, National Register. ATTN: N. Rowland 
* Please l e t us know i f additional time i s needed. 

1. Name 

2. Location 

X 3. Ownership Is building s t i l l p r i v a t e l y owned? c i t y owned 
weekdays: 10 am - 4 pm 

X 4. Accessible to the public Yes: Sat. 10 am - 2 pm, Sun. 12 

X 5. Present use Is i t being used as a museum? ygs 

6. Description (remodeled, restored?) 

The museum d i s p l a y s items o f h i s t o r i c a l i n t e r e s t as 

w e l l as e x h i b i t s on t h e arnhatgnlngy anri p r p h i . g t n r y n f 

the a r e a . 

7. Photo 

8. Other 

thank you. 

William J. >tirtagh / 
Keeper of the National Register 


